#### BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

### FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Adopting the Columbia County Justice of the Peace Ordinance	)	ORDINANCE NO.	94-1
	_)		

The Board of County Commissioners for Columbia County, Oregon ordains as follows:

### SECTION 1. TITLE.

This ordinance shall be known as Ordinance No. 94-1. It also may be cited and referred to as the Columbia County Justice of the Peace Ordinance.

### SECTION 2. AUTHORITY.

This ordinance is adopted pursuant to the authority of ORS 203.035 and ORS 51.020.

### SECTION 3. PURPOSE.

The purpose of this ordinance is to abolish the Vernonia Justice of the Peace District and expand the boundaries of, and rename, the Clatskanie Justice of the Peace District to include the area formerly included in the Vernonia District.

# SECTION 4. VERNONIA JUSTICE OF THE PEACE DISTRICT ABOLISHED.

The Vernonia Justice of the Peace District consisting of the following precincts:

Vernonia	1;	Vernor	nia	5;
Vernonia	2;	South	Mis	t;
Vernonia	3;	North	Mis	t;
Vernonia	4:			•

is hereby abolished.

# SECTION 5. CLATSKANIE JUSTICE OF THE PEACE DISTRICT EXPANDED.

The Clatskanie Justice of the Peace District is expanded to consist of the following precincts:

Clatskanie 1;	Vernonia 1;
Clatskanie 2;	Vernonia 2;
Clatskanie 3;	Vernonia 3;
South Clatskanie;	Vernonia 4;
North Clatskanie;	Vernonia 5;
Marshland;	South Mist;
Quincy;	North Mist.

# SECTION 6. JUSTICE OF THE PEACE DISTRICT RENAMED.

The Clatskanie Justice of the Peace District is hereby renamed the Clatskanie-Vernonia Justice of the Peace District.

### SECTION 7. SEVERABILITY.

The provisions of this ordinance are severable. If any provision of this ordinance is determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be considered a separate, distinct and independent provision and the decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

## SECTION 8. EMERGENCY CLAUSE.

This ordinance being immediately necessary for the public health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Columbia County, an emergency is declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect on January 19, 1994.

ADOPTED this 19th day of January, 1994.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, PREGON
By: Chairman Chairman
By: Hemul Commissioner,
By: The Hey

Approved as to form

By: John / Kn W Office of County Counsel

Attest:

Bv:

Recording Secretary

First Reading: 1-19-94 Second Reading: 1-19-94

Effective Date: